

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION**

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC)
MEDICINE, on behalf of itself, its member)
Organizations, their members, and these)
Members' patients, et al.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG)
ADMINISTRATION, et al.)

Defendants.)

Case No. 2:22-cv-00223

**THE STATES OF MISSOURI, KANSAS, AND IDAHO'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
I. Intervention is not “futile” because this Court is bound by the Fifth Circuit ruling, and any hypothetical ruling by the Supreme Court in favor of Defendants would merely vacate the preliminary injunction, not amount to a ruling on a motion to dismiss.....	1
II. The States have standing.	2
III. Defendants’ arguments demonstrate why permissive intervention is appropriate.	7
IV. Defendants’ arguments against intervention as of right are foreclosed by precedent.....	7
A. The States’ motion is timely.....	7
B. Intervenors have an interest in the subject of this action.....	9
C. There is no presumption of adequate representation.	10
Conclusion	10
Certificate of Compliance	iii
Certificate of Service	iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	5
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)	5, 10
<i>Czyzanski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017)	3
<i>Dept. of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	3, 4
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Gen. Land Off. v. Biden</i> , 71 F.4th 264 (5th Cir. 2023)	4
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023)	6
<i>Heaton v. Monogram Credit Card Bank of Georgia</i> , 297 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Glickman</i> , 256 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022)	5, 6
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	2
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	6
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	5

Nebraska v. Wyoming,
515 U.S. 1 (1995).....6

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.,
732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984)10

Ross v. Marshall,
426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005)9

Rotstain v. Mendez,
986 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 2021)9

Ry. Lab. Executives’ Ass’n v. I.C.C.,
958 F.2d 252 (9th Cir. 1991)7

Sidney Coal Co., Inc. v. Social Sec. Admin.,
427 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2005)7

Sierra Club v. City of San Antonio,
115 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 1997)10

Sierra Club v. Espy,
18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994) 8, 10

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966)6

Stallworth v. Bryant,
936 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 2019)2

Texas v. United States,
805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015) 3, 7, 10

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)4

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021) 2, 3

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers,
404 U.S. 528 (1972)10

Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States,
143 S. Ct. 940 (2023)6

United States v. 36.96 Acres of Land, More or Less,
754 F.2d 855 (7th Cir. 1985)9

<i>United States v. Lopez-Velasquez</i> , 526 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2008)	1
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	3
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm.</i> , 834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016)	8
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 705	2
28 U.S.C. § 1406(b)	7
Other Authorities	
https://www.theguardian.com/world/2023/jul/23/shield-laws-provide-abortion-care-aid-access	4
Rachel Cohen, <i>Access to Abortion Pills Has Grown Since Dobbs</i> , Vox (Dec. 27, 2023), https://www.vox.com/policy/2023/12/27/24015092/abortion-pills-mifepristone-roe-reproductive-misoprostol	8
Press Release, Planned Parenthood of the St. Louis Region (June 23, 2023), https://www.plannedparenthood.org/reproductive-health-services-planned-parenthood-st-louis-region/press-releases/post-dobbs-planned-parenthood-sees-700-increase-in-abortion-patients-traveling-to-illinois-from-outside-the-bi-state-region-for-care	8
Wright & Miller § 1918	7
